## TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs, State of Louisiana, met in regular session, at the regular meeting place, the town hall, Krotz Springs, Louisiana at 6:30 P.M., May 12, 2020.

There were present:	Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin,
	Keith Ardoin
There were absent:	None

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs were duly convened as the governing authority of said town by Mayor Carroll Snyder, who then stated that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen were ready for the transaction of business.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Keith Ardoin to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on April 14, 2020. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin that all outstanding bills be paid. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Craig Burghdoff to approve the Financial Statements and Reconciliation Worksheet. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Chief Susie Snyder reported that all was good in town.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to introduce Ordinance No 2 of 2020 "AN ORDINANCE TO PURCHASE 3 LOTS 1, 2, & 3 TRACT, .45 ACRE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY ADJOINING THE KROTZ SPRINGS COMMUNITY CENTER FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXTENDING THE COMMUNITY CENTER PROPERTY, AS MORE FULLY SET FORTH HEREIN". A public hearing will be held June 9, 2020 at 6:00 PM. The motion was carried by roll call vote as follows:

YEAS: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly

NAYS: None

ABSTAINED: Keith Ardoin, Nyssa Godwin

On other business the sewer grinder on the highway is only 6 months old and the town paid \$3000.00, the company will not warranty because of string and gloves were found in the grinder. Maintenance Supervisor Nina Snyder talked to Kelly to try and locate a new vendor for parts and motors.

No public comment.

PAGE 2 TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS May 12, 2020

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Larry Martinez that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

ATTEST:

Carroll Snyder, Mayor

Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk

I, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Mayor and Board of Alderman of the Town of Krotz Springs, held May 12, 2020.

Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk